### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-121**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CHARTERED CITY OF VISTA, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING RATES FOR CALIFORNIA MANDATED TRASH CLEAN-UP SERVICE CHARGES

## The City Council of the City of Vista does resolve as follows:

- 1. Findings. The City Council hereby finds and declares the following:
- A. Chapter 13.16 of the Vista Municipal Code imposes a California Mandated Trash Clean-Up Service Charge (CMTC Service Charge) on each solid waste generator in the City of Vista, and it further provides that the CMTC Service Charge may be established or adjusted from time to time upon adoption of a resolution.
- B. The City Council has received a report and recommendations from its consultant, HDR Engineering, Inc., entitled "California Mandated Trash Cleanup (CMTC) Plan" dated August 2, 2019 (the "Report"), which contains an analysis of the requirements and recommendations for the method and basis for establishing and adjusting the CMTC Service Charge for use in complying with State of California Water Board Resolution No. 2015-019.
- C. The City Council desires to adopt the rate categories and CMTC Service Charges recommended in the Report.

#### 2. Action.

- A. The rate categories, as shown in Exhibit A attached to this Ordinance, for each Generator in the City, shall be based on the number, frequency of collection, and volume of non-recyclable/non-green waste solid waste containers each Generator has arranged with the Contractor.
- B. Rates for the CMTC Service Charge imposed upon each Generator in the City are hereby fixed and established, for each of the fiscal years identified, as shown in Exhibit A. The City Manager shall have authority to lower those rates, in whole or in part, based upon evidence that the City is meeting or has met its compliance goals under Water Board Resolution No. 2015-019.

[Continued on page 2.]

## RESOLUTION NO. 2019-121 CITY COUNCIL OF THE CHARTERED CITY OF VISTA PAGE 2

Adoption. PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council held on 3. September 10, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:

Mayor Ritter, Rigby, Franklin, Green, Contreras

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN: None

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAROLD PIEPER, SITY AT ORNEY

APPROVED Darold Pieper 20190903123904

ATTEST:

KATHY VALDEZ, CITY CLERK